

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: BIT DIGITAL, INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This document relates to:

All Actions

Lead Case No. 1:21-cv-00515-ALC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AN AWARD TO LEAD  
PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

**BLOCK & LEVITON LLP**

Jeffrey C. Block

Jacob A. Walker, *pro hac vice*

Sarah E. Delaney

260 Franklin Street, Suite 1860

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 398-5600

jeff@blockleviton.com

jake@blockleviton.com

sarah@blockleviton.com

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff and the  
Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PRODECURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. LEAD COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES  
    AND EXPENSES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 2

    B. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE  
    PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD..... 6

    C. THE FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE WHEN A LODESTAR CROSS-  
    CHECK IS APPLIED ..... 8

        a. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel ..... 10

        b. The Risks of the Litigation ..... 11

            i. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the  
            Requested Fee ..... 11

            ii. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 13

        c. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation ..... 14

        d. The Quality of the Representation Supports the Requested Fee..... 15

        e. Public Policy Considerations ..... 16

        f. The Class’ Reaction to the Fee Request to Date Supports the Requested Fee . 17

IV. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY FOR  
THE PROSECUTION OF THIS LITIGATION ..... 17

V. LEAD PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A REASONABLE AWARD UNDER 15  
U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4) ..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 16

*Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 4825(JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)..... 10

*Arbuthnot v. Pierson*,  
607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd., et al.*,  
2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013)..... 9

*Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner*,  
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 3

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 6

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 3

*Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.*,  
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 14

*Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma*,  
2019 WL 5257534 ..... 14

*Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin., Inc.*,  
No. 08-cv-03612 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2013) ..... 7

*City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.*,  
No. 1:12-cv-01203-VEC, 2015 WL 13639234 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015) ..... 7

*City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 7

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 3, 15

*City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. V. World Wrestling Entm’t*,  
2021 WL 2736135 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021) ..... 18

*Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.*,  
 No. 08-cv-03758 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) ..... 8

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4, 5, 8

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 11

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation*,  
 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. November 8, 2010)..... passim

*Flores v. Anjost Corp.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 5, 8

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
 No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 19

*Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.*,  
 509 Fed. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 03653, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)..... 7

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 4, 7

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Securities Litigation*,  
 194 F.R.D. at 194 ..... 14

*In re Acclaim Entm’t, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 Master File No. 2:03-CV-1270 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2007) ..... 7

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 6, 7, 11

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 5575(SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 14

*In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) ..... 14

*In re BHP Billiton Sec. Litig.*,  
 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)..... 9

*In re Bisys Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) ..... 15

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 17

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-CV-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) ..... 5, 8, 11

*In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020) ..... 7

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 3

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 6, 18

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 18

*In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) ..... 13

*In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:07-cv-00909 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)..... 7

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 13, 15

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C 01-00988-SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009) ..... 13

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 4, 5, 8

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

*In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021) ..... 18

*In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 9528, 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 7, 12

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 19

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 3, 11

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 3, 6, 16, 19

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*,  
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 4

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
No. 06-cv-6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 4, 5, 7

*Lopez v. Fashion Nova*,  
2021 WL 4896288 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021)..... 8

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 6, 16

*Martinek v. Amtrust Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 19-cv-8030-KPF, 2022 WL 16960903 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2022)..... 6

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 6

*Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC*,  
No. 13 Civ. 5951, 2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015) ..... 4

*N.J. Carpenters Vacation Fund v. The Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC*,  
No. 08-CV-5093 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2014)..... 9

*Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.*,  
No. 13-civ-7060-CM-KHP, 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) ..... 5

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 4

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 11, 15

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5, 8, 9

*Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.*,  
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 16

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) ..... 6, 17, 18
